

23 February 2021

Sent via email to [REDACTED]

Dear [REDACTED]

### **REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL INFORMATION – RELEASE OF INFORMATION**

We refer to your official information request dated 13 January 2021. You requested the following information from the Queenstown Lakes District Council (QLDC):

1. An up to date list of all consented, operating Class 1-5 fill sites in your region. These could be land use consents related to activities such as landfills, clean fills, managed fills, construction and demolition fill sites, rubbish dumps or tip sites.
  - Please also include in your search consented activities where an activity related to filling or waste disposal may be occurring under another activity description, such as site remediation or earthwork activities that require importing volumes of fill material such as quarrying rehabilitation.
  - You may wish to search in your consents database on the following key words – landfill, dump, fill, managed fill, controlled fill, clean fill, municipal solid waste, and solid waste.
  - If you hold any data about possible operating clean fills in your region then please also provide this data.
2. An up-to-date list of all consented and known non-consented, operating transfer stations in your region.
3. We do not currently hold information on transfer stations, so this is not included in the spreadsheet (attached in email) but we are now seeking information on them.
4. Contact details of the member of your staff who is responsible for monitoring/compliance of landfills (or compliance, monitoring and enforcement more generally)

### **QLDC response**

1. *An up to date list of all consented, operating Class 1-5 fill sites in your region. These could be land use consents related to activities such as landfills, clean fills, managed fills, construction and demolition fill sites, rubbish dumps or tip sites.*
2. *An up-to-date list of all consented and known non-consented, operating transfer stations in your region.*

- Please see the below links for a list of all resource consent numbers, for consented operating Class 1-5 sites in our region. The resource consent numbers can be used to search for relevant information in eDocs. The information in eDocs will answer question one and two.

- [QLDC Resource Consents - landfills cleanfills transfer stations etc.xlsx](#)

- Here is the eDocs link:

- [Edocs](#)

3. *We do not currently hold information on transfer stations, so this is not included in the spreadsheet (attached in email) but we are now seeking information on them.*

- Please see appendix one for details of our current sites.

4. *Contact details of the member of your staff who is responsible for monitoring/compliance of landfills (or compliance, monitoring and enforcement more generally)*

- Please see the email address for our monitoring and enforcement team below:

- [RCMonitoring@qldc.govt.nz](mailto:RCMonitoring@qldc.govt.nz)

We trust this response satisfactorily answers your request.

Kind Regards,



Poonam Sethi  
Governance and Official Information Advisor

Appendix one

Regional Council	Territorial Authority	Consent Holder	Consent Address	Landfill Transfer Station	Landfill Management	Council Description	Consent Description	Consent Status	Consent expiry	Application number
Otago Regional Council	Queenstown Lakes District Council	Queenstown Lakes District Council	Victoria Flats landfill, 120 metres from Victoria Bridge on the true right bank of the Kawarau river, Gibbston Valley	Open	Yes	Landfill	<p>97163. V1-To discharge to land mix solid waste for operating a sanitary landfill.</p> <p>97164. V3 - To discharge to land gas, odour and dust generated from depositing mixed solid waste to land for the purpose of operating a sanitary landfill.</p> <p>97165. To discharge to land and average of up to 30,000 cubic meters per year in any 5-year period of landfill leachate and storm water for the purpose of operating sanitary landfill.</p>	Current	1/10/2032	97163, 97164, 97165
Otago Regional Council	Queenstown Lakes District Council	Queenstown Lakes District Council	110-112 Glenda drive, Frankton	Open		Transfer station	RM19.446.01 – Discharge to air	Application in process		RM19.446.01

Otago Regional Council	Queenstown Lakes District Council	Queenstown Lakes District Council	Intersection Ballantyne road and Otago Regional Council Riverbank Road, Wanaka	Open		Transfer station	RM19.442.01 Discharge to air RM19.442.02 Discharge to land	Current	2/03/2040, 2/03/2025	Rm19.442.01, RM19.442.02
------------------------	-----------------------------------	-----------------------------------	--	------	--	------------------	---	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------------